

No. 42276-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MARIE DOCTER and the law firm of BRIGGS & BRIGGS

Appellants,

v.

UNITED FINANCIAL CASUALTY COMPANY,

Respondent.

CORRECTED APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

GORDON THOMAS HONEYWELL LLP
Salvador A. Mungia, WSBA 14807
Attorneys for Appellants Marie Docter and
Briggs & Briggs

Suite 2100
1201 Pacific Avenue
P.O. Box 1157
Tacoma, WA 98401-1157
(253) 620-6500

ORIGINAL

[100023956.docx]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	- 1 -
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	- 2 -
A. Assignment of Error:	- 2 -
B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error:	- 3 -
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	- 3 -
A. Mr. Coleman settled his claim against Progressive Insurance insureds.	- 3 -
B. Lincoln Hospital’s defective notice of lien claim.....	- 6 -
C. Lincoln Hospital did not give Progressive Insurance, nor Ms. Doctor, a copy of the defective lien notice before the settlement funds were disbursed.....	- 7 -
D. Lincoln sued Progressive Insurance in Arizona and Progressive Insurance paid to settle the claim.....	- 9 -
IV. ARGUMENT.....	- 9 -
A. There was never a lien by Lincoln Hospital.....	- 10 -
B. Even if a lien had existed, it was a question of fact whether Ms. Doctor knew about the non-existent lien....	- 13 -
C. The trial court erred in entering judgment for \$67,500.	- 14 -
D. The trial court erred in finding a breach of the covenant of good faith and fair dealings.....	- 15 -
CONCLUSION	- 16 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Badgett v. Security State Bank, 116 Wn.2d 563, 569, 807
P.2d 356 (1991).-15-

LaBombard v. Samaritan Health System, 195 Ariz. 543, 991
P.2d 246 (1998).....-14-

*Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Arizona Health Care Cost
Containment Sys.*, 166 Ariz. 514, 517, 803 P.2d 925, 928
(App. 1990).-12-
